
 

 

 
 

  

 

Highways Committee 
 

Thursday 7 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members alternates  
Councillors: Councillors:  
   
J Moher (Chair) Butt   
Powney (Vice-Chair) Crane   
Beswick Hirani   
Jones R Moher   
Long Arnold   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng,  Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354,  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Petitions  
 

 

 Petition from Kensal Rise Resident Association requesting 20pmh 
speeding restriction on Chamberlayne Road.   
 

 

6 Petition for a 20mph speed limit for Chamberlayne Road  
 

9 - 14 

 This report informs the Committee of a petition received from Kensal Rise 
Residents Association concerning speeding and road safety. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: Brondesbury 
Park 

Queen’s Park 

Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

7 School parking compliance  
 

15 - 24 

 This report provides the Committee with an interim update of the results 
of parking compliance surveys at schools, an examination of potential 
equalities issues, and recommendations for future prioritisation. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  



 

3 
 

8 2013-14 Works Programme Local Implementation Plan; TfL 
Allocation  

 

25 - 38 

 This report provides details of the prioritised Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP) programme and seeks approval to implement the schemes and 
initiatives planned for 2013/14 within that programme.  The LIP 
programme is the predominant source of funding for schemes and 
initiatives to improve transport infrastructure and influence travel patterns 
in Brent.  For 2013/14 Brent has been allocated £5.9 million by Transport 
for London (TfL) to deliver the Local Implementation Plan (LIP), which 
represents a 26% increase from the 2012/13 allocation.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Paul Chandler, Head 
of Transportation 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5151  

   paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk  

9 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for Tuesday, 
12 March 2013. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 18 December 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor Powney (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beswick, Jones and Long 

 
Also present: Councillors Arnold, Cheese and Hashmi 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2012 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None raised. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None received. 
 

5. Petitions  
 
The Committee was addressed by lead petitioners for the following petitions; 
(i) Howard Road mosque 
(ii) Harlesden accessibility 
(iii) Malorees school 
(iv) KD CPZ 
 
The preamble for each of the petitions is set out under the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

6. Petition for changes to CPZ restrictions in vicinity of Howard Road Mosque  
 
Members considered a report on a petition requesting a review of changes to 
controlled parking zone restrictions in the Howard Road area to enable Muslim 
worshippers to use empty parking bay in the area.  The petition which was 
addressed by Councillor Hashmi stated as follows; 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Highways Committee - 18 December 2012 

We the undersigned petition Brent Council to review the Controlled Parking Zones 
surrounding the Mosque in Howard Road to assist worshippers to use currently 
empty parking bay spaces in the wider area.” 
 
Councillor Hashmi informed the committee that, working with officers, the mosque 
had identified potentially 150 empty car parking spaces in the wider area which 
could be used by the worshippers to alleviate parking problems on Friday 
afternoons only.  He added that the trustees of the mosque were currently working 
on the travel plan which had been requested by officers.  He continued that the 
mosque which had been in the area since 1976 had not caused problems to the 
local residents. 
 
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation confirmed that officers had worked closely 
with the trustees of the mosque and surveys undertaken had shown that potentially 
additional 150 car parking spaces could be made available.  He continued that the 
Mosque had been requested to provide officer
[...]
es.  
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 7 February 2013 
at 7:00pm. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Highways Committee –  
07 February 2011 
Chamberlayne Road petition report 
 

Version 1.1 
Date 04.01.13 

 
 

 

 

Highways Committee 
7 February 2013 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
Brondesbury Park; Queen’s Park 

  
Petition for 20mph speed restrictions in Chamberlayne Road  

 
 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 This report informs the Committee of a petition received from Kensal Rise 

Residents Association concerning speeding and road safety.  
 
1.2      Chamberlayne Road is a two-way single carriageway road located between the 

A4003 Willesden Lane (to its north) and A404 Harrow Road (to its south). 
Chamberlayne Road is fronted by a mixture of retail, cafeterias and residential 
properties and forms part of a bus route linking to Kensal Rise Station. The 
road is currently subject to a 30mph speed limit. 

 
1.3 The section of Chamberlayne Road between Whitmore Gardens and Mortimer 

Road and its approaches are subject to a high level of personal injury 
accidents (PIA’s). There were 32 (PIA’s) along the route in the past three 
years, leading to one fatal casualty, three serious and 28 slight injuries. 

 
1.4 Officers are reviewing the existing Chamberlayne Road corridor including 

Station Terrace as part of an approved funding submission through the Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) programme and have identified a range of 
measures to reduce the high levels of collisions recorded over the past three 
years.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1        That Committee notes the contents of the petition. 
 
2.2 That the Committee notes that funding has previously been allocated through 

the LIP programme to introduce a safety scheme for Chamberlayne Road and 
that officers are currently working with the Kensal Rise Residents Association 
to identify a preferred scheme, which will be subject to public consultation 
during the current financial year. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
Highways Committee –  
07 February 2011 
Chamberlayne Road petition report 
 

Version 1.1 
Date 04.01.13 

 
 

 
3.0 The petition 
 
3.1 The petition, received from Kensal Rise Resident Association requests 

implementation of 20mph speed restrictions on Chamberlayne Road. The 
petition has been verified to be in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
3.2 The full wording of the petition is: 
 

Kensal Rise Resident Association Speeding Petition for 20mph Restriction on 
Chamberlayne Road, July 2012.  
 

 The petition has 70 signatures.  
 

4.0 Existing Situation 
 

4.1     Chamberlayne Road is two-way single carriageway road located between the 
A4003 Willesden Lane (to its north) and the A404 Harrow Road (to its south). 
Chamberlayne Road is fronted by a mixture of retail, cafeterias and residential 
properties. Footways are provided along both sides of Chamberlayne Road. 

 
4.2 Station Terrace is a one-way street located to the west of Chamberlayne 

Road. It is fronted by a mixture of cafeteria, small shops and residential 
properties. The main entrance to Kensal Rise Station can be accessed along 
Station Terrace. 
 

4.3 Kensal Rise Overground Station can be accessed from both Chamberlayne 
Road and Station Terrace. Services from this station provide connectivity to 
Stratford and Clapham Junction and to Richmond. 

 
5.0 Detail 

  
5.1 Brent is committed to the continued reduction of personal injury accidents 

(PIA) and the improvement of road safety on our roads. To that end our traffic 
management programmes prioritises locations with the most significant 
problems on an annual basis for the introduction of mitigation measures. The 
main factors considered in this prioritisation are personal injury accident (PIA) 
levels, volume and speed of traffic. 

  
5.1 An assessment of the PIA levels on Chamberlayne Road has indicated that 

there have been 32 PIA’s during the past three year period. As a result of this 
high-level of injury accident occurrence, a programme to implement measures 
to reduce vehicle speeds has been funded through the LIP programme during 
the financial year 2013 – 2014. 

 
5.2      Speed and vehicle classification surveys were undertaken from 14th November 

2012 to 20th November 2012. The results showed that the majority of traffic 
was car-based and that average vehicle speeds were generally less than the 
30mph speed limit, but were notably in excess of 20mph.  

 

Page 10



 
Highways Committee –  
07 February 2011 
Chamberlayne Road petition report 
 

Version 1.1 
Date 04.01.13 

 
 

5.3 Chamberlayne Road and Station Terrace carry moderate levels of traffic, but 
traffic does travel at speeds that are higher than would be desirable given the 
mixed retail use, high pedestrian demand to the Overground Station, and 
extensive residential frontage. As a result there has been a high incidence of 
collisions and casualties.  

 
6.4 Officers therefore propose to develop proposals to introduce a 20mph speed 

limit in conjunction with physical measures to reduce traffic speeds and adjust 
the road layout to change driver behaviour. Consultation on these proposals 
will take place during the current financial year. This will enable the concerns 
of the petitioners to be addressed at the earliest possible opportunity. 

 
6.5 Member’s should note that officers from Transportation met with the Lead 

Petitioner on Wednesday 5th December 2012 to discuss the issues. A further 
meeting took place on 10th January 2013 to discuss options for a speed 
reduction scheme and a preferred option has been identified for consultation. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 

 
7.1 Funding for the Chamberlayne Road Corridor Scheme is available from the 

Annual Local Implementation Plan (LIP) settlement from TfL.  

[...]
ure prioritisation. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes progress towards the completion of a more 
methodical approach to improving parking behaviour in the vicinity of schools 
during the school run’, through the potential for reprioritising of parking 
enforcement and reprioritising school travel plan development and support. 

2.2 To instruct the Head of Safer Streets to complete the parking compliance 
survey for all schools and together with the Head of Transportation to bring 
forward proposals for focussing enforcement and modality shift resources in 
respect of schools with greatest levels of parking non-compliance. 

 
3.0 Detail 

 
3.1 The 20 March 2012 Highways Committee considered a petition from some 

parents at Al Sadiq and Al Zahra Schools in Chevening Road with concerns 
about an excessive number of Civil Enforcement Officers and the CCTV 
vehicle outside the schools as this was intimidating and a form of racial 
discrimination. A spokesman for the Islamic Human Rights Commission 
claimed that no other Brent school had that level of parking enforcement, and 
urged the Council to relax enforcement. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 
Highways Committee 
7 February, 2013  Version 1 
 

3.2 The 17 July 2012 Highways Committee considered a petition from some 
parents at Islamia Primary School 129 Salusbury Road regarding concerns 
about parking enforcement outside the school and the challenge parents 
faced on a daily basis to find parking in order to get their children to school. 
The petitioners asked for limited dispensation from parking restrictions around 
the school. 

Parking non-compliance and enforcement options 

3.3 The safety of children in the vicinity of schools is a key feature of Brent’s 
transport strategy. School entrances can sometimes be chaotic locations for 
traffic and parking at the start and end of each school day; afternoons are 
usually problematic than mornings as parents park and visit after school as 
opposed 
[...]
inable travel and 
reduce congestion. 

                                            
1 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/40/part/6 
2 http://www.brent.gov.uk/transportation.nsf/Files/LBBA-
58/$FILE/Sustainable%20Modes%20of%20travel%20strategy%202009.pdf OR bit.ly/136PmZM 

Page 17



 
Highways Committee 
7 February, 2013  Version 1 
 

3.14 Officers encourage all schools to annually review their travel plan 
and particularly target schools that participate in a Walk once a Week 
scheme; have appointed Junior Road Safety Officers or; that request 
engineering measures. As these initiatives are funded by the Council we 
stipulate that participating schools must review their travel plan if the schemes 
are to continue. 

3.15 Currently 90% of Brent schools have a travel plan but unfortunately they do 
not all review their plans annually. In 2012, 43 schools submitted a travel plan 
and of these 5 received gold accreditation, 2 silver, and 38Bronze. 

3.16 There is no formal linkage between the Council’s support for school travel 
planning with its associated safety and modality shift measures and with 
parking compliance standards. Officers intend to explore whether an explicit 
link can be established, and to review the effectiveness of the plans given that 
some schools with very high levels of parking non-compliance have been 
awarded gold status. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
6.0 Diversity and equality implications 

6.1 The public sector duty is set out at Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. It 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited under the Act, and to advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
th
[...]
               
7th February 2013  Version No 1.6 (23.01.2013) 
 

 

Highways Committee 
 7 February 2013 

Report from the Head of Transportation 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

 
2013-14 Works Programme –  
Local Implementation Plan; TfL Allocation 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 For 2013/14 Brent has been allocated £5.9 million by TfL to deliver the Local 

Implementation Plan (LIP), which represents a 26% increase from the 2012/13 
allocation. The LIP programme is the predominant source of funding for schemes and 
initiatives to improve transport infrastructure and influence travel patterns in Brent.  

 
1.2  During 2013-14 a total of £10.2 million investment will be spent improving Brent’s 

roads, footways and transport infrastructure. This will include: 
• £5.9 million of LIP funding; 
• £0.8 million S106 developer contributions; and 
• £3.5 million of Brent Capital funding to maintain and improve the highway network 
(subject to approval of the Budget and Council Tax report and full Council 
approval on 25 February 2013). 

 
1.3 On 11 February 2013 the Executive will be asked to approve the Transportation Major 

Schemes Programme for 2013-14. Detailed information on the £3.5million Brent 
Capital investment for improving roads and pavements will be provided within that 
report.  

 
1.4 This report provides details of the prioritised LIP programme and seeks approval to 

implement the schemes and initiatives planned for 2013/14 within that programme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the TfL capital (LIP) allocation of £5.871 million for the 

2012/13 financial year, which includes £5.147 million to deliver the LIP programme 
and £0.724 for TfL road maintenance funding for principal (A) road maintenance.  

 
2.2 That the Committee notes that the figure of £5.871 million includes the TfL “Major 

Scheme” allocation of £2.5 million to progress the Harlesden Town Centre scheme. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
Highways Committee                                                                                        
7th February 2013  Version No 1.6 (23.01.2013) 
 

 
2.3  That the Committee instructs the Head of Transportation to implement the schemes 

and initiatives set out in this report and ensure their delivery using the allocated 
budget and resources. 

 
2.4 That the Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to undertake any 

necessary non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or 
representations and to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders if there 
are no objections or representations, or if the Head Transportation considers the 
objections or representations are groundless or insignificant and otherwise to refer 
objections or representations to the Committee for further consideration. 

 
3.0  DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Council receives a fixed block of funding annually from Transport for London 

(TfL). This is calculated by way of a ‘needs-based’ formula and is made available 
through section 159 of the GLA Act and is called Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funding.  
 

3.1.1 In July 2012, TfL advised the Council of its provisional LIP allocation for 2013/14 and 
provided guidance on how spending submissions (programmes of work) for 2013/14 
should be compiled and submitted to them for approval. The guidance identifies that 
the 2013/14 Brent allocation across the 3 headings (Corridors, Neighbourhoods & 
Supporting Measures) is £2.547 million. 
 

3.1.2 The amount of funding allocated to each borough is determined through a funding 
formula' developed by TfL in conjunction with London Councils. This uses a number 
of metrics to establish ‘need’ on a consistent basis across all 33 London boroughs.  
 

3.2 Annual LIP Spending Submission  
 

3.2.1 The Council’s LIP submission for any one year is submitted for TfL’s approval in 
October of the preceding year and is comprised of a pro-forma and additional 
supporting information. 
 

3.2.2 The r
[...]
 
 

Harlesden Town Centre continues to be Brent’s 
primary ‘Major Scheme’ intervention spanning 
the course of LIP-2, 2011-2014. 

Local Transport 
Funding 

A £100k allocation (for each borough) for use 
on transport projects in accordance with section 
159 of the GLA Act. 

0.1 

 Total 5.871 

 
3.6.2 The c£5.9 million Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding for 2013/14 represents an 

increase of 26% from the £4.084 million allocation for 2012/13.  
 
3.6.3 It is proposed to deliver four major schemes during 2013-14, including; 

• Harlesden Town Centre Improvement Scheme; 
• Engineers Way Public Realm and Accessibility; 
• Chevening Road Area 20MPH Zone; and 
• A5 Corridor (Kilburn High Road) Improvements. 
 

3.7 Scheme Consultation 
 
3.7.1 Consultation (public and statutory) will be undertaken on schemes involving the 

implementation of new measures and associated parking restrictions (traffic calming, 
accident reduction measures etc.).  
 

3.7.2 Maintenance schemes will not be the subject of local consultation although residents 
and businesses will be informed and involved in the development of working 
arrangements. Various notification arrangements will be employed and a 
comprehensive communications plan will be developed and utilised. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 TfL has allocated the Council £5.871 million against specific approved programmes. 
   
4.2 The TfL allocation letter stated that the London Bridges Engineering Group (LoBEG) 

is currently reviewing the pan-London bridge assessment and strengthening 
programme. Therefore any allocation on the (TfL) Portal in respect of this programme 
should at the present time be considered provisional and will be confirmed in 
February 2013, following further consultation with LoBEG. However, although funding 
has not been confirmed, the Council will separately continue to receive £40,000 to act 
as lead borough (chair) the London Bridge Engineering Group (LoBEG) and it is likely 
that an alloc
[...]
ision Casualty/Road Danger Reduction Programme - 
Accidents within 36 month period ending April 2012:   
36 accidents resulting in 33 casualties (KSI=4, Pedestrians 
=8, Cyclists = 8)  
 

£20,000 

Salusbury Road 
(Winchester Road to 
Harvist  Road junction)    
 

Preliminary design & consultation. 
Collision Casualty/Road Danger Reduction Programme - 
Accidents within 36 month period ending April 2012:   
19 accidents resulting in 21 casualties (KSI=2, Pedestrians 
=7, Cyclists = 7)   

£20,000 

Kingsbury Road (Small 
Town Centre Area 
Scheme) - Including 
Urban improvements 
and traffic 
improvements     
 

Preliminary design & consultation. 
Accidents within 36 month period ending April 2012:    
35 accidents resulting in 39 casualties.  Major Scheme 
"Step 1" pro-forma, to be submitted in 2014, and 
preliminary consultation/'conceptual design' work to 
commence once resources are identified. 
 

£15,000 

Carlton Vale Cycling 
Improvements 

Preliminary design & consultation 
Improved cycling facilities and safety measures 

£5,000 

 Total £248,000 

Principal Road 
Maintenance 

A404 Harrow Road (Furness Road – Scrubs Lane) £96,000 

Principal Road 
Maintenance 

A4006 Kingsbury Road (Valley Drive to -Roe Green)                              £286,000 

Principal Road 
Maintenance 

A4006 Kenton Road (Gayton Road – Hawthorn Road)                           £288,000 

Page 36



 
Highways Committee                                                                                        
7th February 2013  Version No 1.6 (23.01.2013) 
 

Principal Road 
Maintenance 

A4088 East Lane (Peel Road – Pembroke Road)                                     £54,000 

 Total £724,000 

 Grand Total £5,871,000 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Petition for a 20mph speed limit for Chamberlayne Road
	7 School parking compliance
	8 2013-14 Works Programme Local Implementation Plan; TfL Allocation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

Thursday 7 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair) and Councillors Jones and Long 

 
Also present: Councillors Chohan and Mitchell Murray 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Powney and Beswick 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 December 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to Councillor’s Long’s dissent from the 
decision in clause 7 being recorded. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Scrubbs Lane bridge 
 
Councillor Jones noted that the strengthening of Scrubbs Lane bridge was likely to 
have a knock on impact on traffic flow in Harlesden High Street and requested 
officers to ensure that adequate measures were in place to alleviate the ensuing 
traffic congestion.  
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions  
 
Mr Rik Smith, Secretary of Kensal Rise Residents’ Association (the Association), 
addressed the Committee on the petition requesting the implementation of 20mph 
speed restriction in Chamberlayne Road.  He stated that the petition which was 
supported by residents in Queen’s Park and Brondesbury Park areas had received 
in excess of 100 signatures.  Mr Smith added that the personal injury accident 
including a fatality in Chamberlayne Road accounted for a sizable proportion of the 
Borough total and was of serious concern to the residents.  He welcomed the 
officer’s report and the progress made thus far.  



2 
Highways Committee - 7 February 2013 

 
Ms Fiona Mulaisho, Chair of the Association in endorsing the above added that the 
Association would look forward to engaging with Brent Council in the consultation 
process for the design and type of measures to be introduced in order to restrict 
speeding traffic in Chamberlayne Road to 20mph. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the petition from Kensal Rise Residents Association requesting 20mph speed 
restriction in Chamberlayne Road be noted.  
 

6. Petition for a 20mph speed limit for Chamberlayne Road  
 
The Committee considered a report that informed them of a petition received from 
Kensal Rise Residents Association concerning speeding and road safety 
 
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation informed the Committee that officers were 
reviewing the existing Chamberlayne Road corridor including Station Terrace as 
part of an approved funding submission through the Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP) programme. He added that through the review, a range of measures to reduce 
the high levels of collisions recorded over the past three years had been identified.  
 
The Head of Transportation informed Members that officers were holding 
discussions with the lead petitioner and representatives of Kensal Rise Residents’ 
Association to discuss the issues and identify a preferred option for a speed 
reduction scheme. He continued that options included the potential to introduce a 
20mph speed limit in conjunction with physical measures to reduce traffic speeds 
and adjust the road layout to change driver behaviour. Consultation on these 
proposals would take place during the current financial year.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, Councillor Long expressed a view that consultation for 
piecemeal introduction of 20mph on area basis was costly and requested the Head 
of Transportation to submit a report investigating a Borough wide 20mph.  The 
Chair responded that the current policy was to consider every application for a 
20mph on a case by case basis, taking into account the level of personal injury 
accidents for that particular area or road. The Head of Transportation advised that 
blanket introduction of a 20mph speed limit would place a burden on enforcement 
with additional pressure on police resources. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the contents of the petition be noted. 
 
(ii) that it be noted that funding had previously been allocated through the LIP 

programme to introduce a safety scheme for Chamberlayne Road and that 
officers were currently working with the Kensal Rise Residents Association to 
identify a preferred scheme, which would be subject to public consultation 
during the current financial year. 

 
 
 
 



3 
Highways Committee - 7 February 2013 

7. School parking compliance  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the results of 
parking compliance surveys at schools, an examination of potential equalities 
issues and made recommendations for future prioritisation.  Paul Chandler, Head of 
Transportation, emphasised that a key feature of the borough’s transport strategy 
was the safety of school children in the vicinity of schools. With that in view, a 
compliance survey of vehicles parked in the vicinity of each school including those 
which had been illegally parked was undertaken in October and November 2012.  
He drew members’ attention to the appendix attached to the report that set out the 
results of the survey together with the status of each school’s travel plan. 
 
The Chair noted that the meetings arranged with Al Sadiq and Al Zahra schools had 
produced positive outcomes and that a satisfactory compromise had been reached 
on parking issues following safer procedures devised by officers to improve 
awareness.  In reference to the survey results, Councillor Jones enquired as to 
measures that were being taken to address schools where lower compliance rates 
were recorded.  Councillor Long observed that Maple Walk School had not been 
included on the list and wondered whether the school had been made aware of the 
compliance. 
 
The Head of Transportation in outlining some of the measures to address low 
compliance rates of some schools drew members’ attention to performance targets 
for those schools, school travel plan and the availability of funds from Transport for 
London (TfL).  Members heard that whilst about 90% of Brent schools had a travel 
plan not all schools were reviewing their plans annually and in 2012, out of 43 
schools that submitted a travel plan 5 received gold accreditation, 2 silver, and 38 
Bronze.  The Head of Transportation continued that no formal linkage had been 
established between the Council’s support for school travel planning and 
associated parking compliance standards. In view of that officers would explore 
whether an explicit link could be established, review the effectiveness of the plans 
given that some schools with very high levels of parking non-compliance had been 
awarded gold status. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made towards the completion of a more methodical 

approach to improving parking behaviour in the vicinity of schools during the 
‘school run’, through the potential for reprioritising of parking enforcement 
and reprioritising school travel plan development and support be noted; 

 
(ii) that the Head of Safer Streets together with the Head of Transportation be 

instructed to complete the parking compliance survey for all schools and to 
focus enforcement and modality shift resources in respect of schools with 
greatest levels of parking non-compliance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
Highways Committee - 7 February 2013 

8. 2013-14 Works Programme Local Implementation Plan; TfL Allocation  
 
Members received a report that provided details of the prioritised Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) programme and sought approval to implement the 
schemes and initiatives planned for 2013/14 within that programme. 
 
Paul Chandler, Head of Transportation informed members that compared to last 
year’s settlement figure, the total settlement of £10.2 million was an increase by 
26%.  He added that a report would be submitted to the Executive on 11 February 
2013 asking members to approve the Transportation Major Schemes Programme 
for 2013-14 including detailed information on the £3.5million Brent Capital 
investment for improving roads and pavements. 
  
The Head of Transportation explained that the funding submission/application was 
structured over five overarching funding headings and drew members’ attention to 
appendix 2 of the report that set out various headings of the LIP programme 
together with the summary allocation for 2013/14. He added that officers would aim 
to submit a report for next year’s bids to this Committee in order to gain members’ 
input and to demonstrate the transparency of the process. 
 
Members heard that consultation (public and statutory) would be undertaken on 
schemes involving the implementation of new measures and associated parking 
restrictions (traffic calming, accident reduction measures etc.)  Maintenance 
schemes however would not be the subject of local consultation although residents 
and businesses would be informed and involved in the development of working 
arrangements. Various notification arrangements would be employed and a 
comprehensive communications plan developed and utilised. 
 
In welcoming the report, members congratulated the team of officers for a 
successful bid for 2013-14. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the TfL capital (LIP) allocation of £5.871 million for the 2012/13 financial 

year, which included £5.147 million to deliver the LIP programme and £0.724 
for TfL road maintenance funding for principal (A) road maintenance be noted;  

 
(ii) that the figure of £5.871 million which included the TfL “Major Scheme” 

allocation of £2.5 million to progress the Harlesden Town Centre scheme be 
noted; 

 
(iii) that the Head of Transportation be instructed to implement the schemes and 

initiatives set out in the report and ensure their delivery using the allocated 
budget and resources. 

 
(iv) that the Head of Transportation be authorised to undertake any necessary 

non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or 
representations and to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders if 
there are no objections or representations, or if the Head Transportation 
considered the objections or representations groundless or insignificant and 
otherwise, to refer objections or representations to the Committee for further 
consideration. 



5 
Highways Committee - 7 February 2013 

 
9. Any Other Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday, 12 March 2013. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
J MOHER 
Chair 
 


